

No. 17-7865

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Joseph C. Garcia,
Petitioner,

vs.

Lorie Davis, Director,
Texas Department of Criminal Justice, Correctional Institutions Division,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JON M. SANDS
Federal Public Defender
District of Arizona

Karen S. Smith
Counsel of Record
Mridula S. Raman
Jessica M. Salyers
Assistant Federal Public Defenders
850 West Adams Street, Suite 201
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
(602) 382-2816 voice
(602) 889-3960 facsimile
Karen_Smith@fd.org
Counsel for Petitioner Joseph C. Garcia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. Under Texas law, Garcia was entitled to an instruction at the penalty phase directing the jury to consider his own actions and intents, separate from those of his associates. 2

 II. Trial counsel’s failure to request an adequate anti-parties instruction prejudiced Garcia, especially in light of the focus on the law of parties in his case.5

CONCLUSION..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Cook v. Baker Equip. Eng'g Co.</i> , 582 F.2d 862 (4th Cir. 1978)	5, 6
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	7
<i>Holloway v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 1 (1999)	6
<i>Rodriguez v. Akal Sec., Inc.</i> , No. 12-20550-CIV, 2013 WL 435947 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 4, 2013)	6
<i>Thomas v. Evenflo Co.</i> , No. 2:02CV2001-VEH, 2005 WL 6133409 (N.D. Ala. Aug. 11, 2005)	6

State Cases

<i>Belyeu v. State</i> , 791 S.W.2d 66 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989)	2, 3
<i>Fuller v. State</i> , No. AP-73106, 2000 WL 35432767 (Tex. Crim. App. Dec. 20, 2000)	4
<i>Green v. State</i> , 682 S.W.2d 271 (Tex. Crim. App. 1984)	7
<i>Ladd v. State</i> , 3 S.W.3d 547 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999)	4
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 899 S.W.2d 655 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994)	2
<i>McFarland v. State</i> , 928 S.W.2d 482 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996)	3, 4
<i>Varga v. State</i> , No. 73990, 2003 WL 21466926 (Tex. Crim. App. June 25, 2003)	3
<i>Wood v. State</i> , 18 S.W.3d 642 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000)	4

Statutes

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 37.071	5
